#### **Terms and Conditions**

I understand that I am making a commitment to support Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill and to share in the rewards and risks of the farmer's harvests.

By subscribing to Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill CSA Share Program, I understand fully that the produce I receive is based on availability of harvest. I understand that there will be some weeks where there may be more produce of some or less produce of others, or the possibility of a failed crop(s). I also understand that Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill is not responsible for Acts of God and that as a member I am willing to accept the conditions the farm is faced with as part of my own risk.

\_\_\_\_\_

## **Our Growing Practices**

Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill is committed to sustainable farming – we utilize time-honored organic methods. We do not use any synthetic, non-organic herbicides or pesticides. As part of our sustainable farming practices, we preserve our natural resources and fertilize our growing fields only with compost from organic matter (e.g., leaves, straw, hay, spent vegetables and flowers). We are happy to tell you more about our growing practices.

# Pick-up Only / NO Delivery

All shares are required to be picked up directly at the farm. CSA Members are allotted to choose the day & timeframe (based on farm operating hours).

#### **Share Contents**

Each day you come out to the farm, you will pick from a bounty of our freshest organically grown produce. Most items will be ripe and ready to eat. Occasionally, some items will need to ripen a few extra days. We will do our best to provide common items you are used to eating, but we also grow produce you might not haven't been accustomed to. We have a recipe link (Yummly) on our website to help you cultivate meals from each week's items.

#### **CSA Program Fees**

By selling CSA Memberships in advance of the growing season, we are able to plow these proceeds into seed purchases, irrigation, planting, equipment and other up-front costs to our Farm.

#### **Cancellations and Refunds**

CSA Farm Shares from Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill, represent a multi-week, seasonal commitment. We plan and plant in advance in order to fulfill your share orders. You can cancel at anytime, but there are no refunds. You are however; welcome to transfer the remaining share to a friend (for the remainder of the season) – Please be sure to inform us prior. CSA SHARES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE.

#### **Payment**

Shares (either Small or Large) are ordered and paid at the time of sign-up.

#### **Email - Communication**

By signing up for our CSA Program, I understand that I will be added to our farms email distribution list. This is how Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill communicates farm updates, changes,

and recipe ideas. Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill will not be held responsible for miscommunications due to our e-mails going to your spam folder or "unread". Since we count on the emails for communication, if you fail to read an email related to pick up changes, delays or a weather-related cancellations, we are not held responsible.

The best way to communicate with us is via email at <a href="INFO@FairWeatherFarmFairhill.com">INFO@FairWeatherFarmFairhill.com</a>. We will do our best to respond as soon as possible, but please understand that we spend most of our time in the field growing your food and not at our desk. <a href="Please contact us with any news of the following">Please contact us with any news of the following</a>: changes to your phone, home or email address.

## **Privacy**

All our customer information is kept strictly confidential. We do not release any information to anyone regarding our customers. We do not sell or make our email addresses or mailing list available to any other parties or companies. The registration web site is a secure site where your information will be safe. We will from time to time share with you information from "Friends We Recommend" as a way to provide you additional resources you might enjoy.

## Acknowledgment of Risks and Hazards: Liability Release

There are numerous hazards and risks inherent in being present on our Farm and participating in farm-related activities ("agritourism") whether work or recreational in nature. While present on the Farm, members are responsible for their own safety and that of their children, guests or pets. Members freely accept responsibility for any and all risks while participating in Farm activities or while present on Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill premises. CSA members will assume any and all risks of food allergies or sensitivities when using or consuming our produce and food products.

By joining our CSA, members agree to release, forever discharge, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Fair Weather Farm at Fairhill, the owners, agents and employees from all liability for negligence and any and all losses, damages, costs and attorneys' fees resulting from any and all claims or suits for personal injuries, death and/or property damage of any kind while on the farm or entering or leaving the premises.

By joining our CSA, you agree to purchase your CSA membership share pursuant to all of the terms and conditions listed above.

These terms and conditions are subject to change.